#### AGENDA

## CITY OF LAKE CITY

# City Council Special Meeting October 6, 2016 - 5:00 P.M.

## Public Safety Building EOC Conference Room

### PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

**INVOCATION** - Mayor Stephen Witt

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
- 3. PERSONS WISHING TO APPEAR THAT ARE NOT ON THE AGENDA
- 4. OLD BUSINESS
  None
- 5. NEW BUSINESS
  - A. RESOLUTIONS:
    - 1. City Council Resolution No. 2016-070, if adopted, will declare the existence of an emergency arising from and out of Hurricane Matthew
- 6 DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
  - A. Update on Hurricane Matthew (Chief Frank Armijo)
- 7. COMMENTS BY COUNCIL MEMBERS
- 8. ADJOURNMENT

## CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2016-070

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, FINDING AND DECLARING THE EXISTENCE OF AN EMERGENCY ARISING FROM AND OUT OF HURRICANE MATTHEW

WHEREAS, the State of Florida and Nation have been made aware that Hurricane Matthew may threaten the State of Florida and its various communities, including the City of Lake City, and endanger the safety and welfare of the citizenry and their property; and

WHEREAS, based upon information, advices and warnings from the various appropriate weather agencies, the City, in order to protect the welfare and safety of the citizens of the City and their property, finds it is necessary to declare the existence of an emergency and to make all precautionary and necessary plans to avoid and/or minimize damages arising from and out of Hurricane Matthew.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City hereby finds and declares the existence of an emergency arising out of and from Hurricane Matthew and authorizes and instructs all of the City officials and the various departments of the City to take all emergency action which is prudent and necessary to protect the welfare and safety of the citizens of the City and their property.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to make emergency purchases of supplies and services required to prevent or repair damages resulting from Hurricane Matthew.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this 6th day of October 2016.

	MAYOR-COUNCIL MEMBER
ATTEST:  CITY CLERK	
BY: FREDERICK KOBERLEIN, JR. CITY ATTORNEY	